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• Topline performance comes better-than-expected on higher revenue 
from hospitals. 

• Operating performance come under pressure on account of a fall in 
gross margins and higher opex, though provision reversal more 
than makes up for this aiding net income growth. 

• We maintain our target price of SAR190 per share, implying a 
STRONG BUY. 

 
National Medical Care Co. (Care) reported 3Q25 revenue of SAR 412 mn, a 
26.6% YoY increase and 4.3% above our estimate. The topline delivered 
robust growth across all segments. Outpatient revenue rose 56.5% YoY, 
supported by higher patient volumes at the Rawabi and Malaz branches, 
along with contributions from newly opened clinics, particularly Al Salam. 
Inpatient revenue increased 24.1% YoY, benefiting from a 16.9% YoY rise in 
bed capacity (170 new beds), driven by capacity expansion in Rawabi and 
contributions from Al Salam. Occupancy too improved to 84% in 3Q25, up 
from 79% in 3Q24, despite the increase in capacity. Pharmacy revenue 
advanced 22.5% YoY, in line with overall hospital revenue growth. Gross profit 
rose 35.8% YoY to SAR 151 mn, supported mainly by strong revenue 
performance. Gross margin expanded to 36.7%, compared with 34.2% in 
3Q24, reflecting favorable operating leverage. Operating expenses grew 
45.8% YoY, driven by higher SG&A and increased credit loss provisions. Net 
income increased 36.6% YoY to SAR 82 mn, though it was 2.3% below our 
forecast. Despite the revenue beat, the slight miss in net income resulted from 
higher-than-expected operating expenses. Care’s leverage remains well 
controlled, with debt-to-total capital at 19.2% as of September 2025, a modest 
improvement from 23.0% in 2024. 
 
Valuation: Care is a medium-sized player in the healthcare sector and 
currently operates with a capacity of 1,178 beds as of September 2025. Its 
capacity has increased from 655 beds in 2023, driven by the acquisition of 
c.360 beds across four hospitals and the expansion of more than 160 beds at 
its existing Rawabi and Malaz branches. Care’s operating performance in 
3Q25 was broadly in line with our expectations, supported by continued 
improvement in bed utilization despite the significant increase in capacity. This 
has also enabled the company to maintain relatively strong margins compared 
with its historical trend, though higher operating expenses dented the same to 
an extent. Looking ahead, we expect revenue growth to remain steady, largely 
due to the anticipated improvement in the utilization of newly added capacity. 
The company’s ability to sustain its current margin levels will be critical to 
maintaining its strong financial performance. Care is currently trading at 19x 
its 2026e EPS, which we believe offers further upside potential. Overall, we 
maintain our target price of SAR 190 per share, implying a STRONG BUY 
rating. 

National Medical Care 

Sector: Healthcare 

STRONG BUY 

23 November 2025 

Target price (SAR)       190.00 

Current price (SAR)   151.00 

Return       +25.8% 
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Number of patients report strong growth Occupancy rates improve in the current year

Revenue reports consistent increase on acquisition Gross margins remains steady

Profitability remains strong despite an increase in operating expenses
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Gross profit Gross margins
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Income Statement (SAR mn) 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Revenue 845 918 1,082 1,294 1,625 1,706 1,811 1,986

Cost of sales (599) (628) (712) (840) (1,024) (1,073) (1,159) (1,264)

Gross profit 246 290 370 454 601 633 652 722

Operating expenses (90) (101) (127) (206) (230) (247) (266) (288)

Operating profit 156 189 243 248 371 386 385 433

Other income 8 8 4 49 1 1 1 1

Net finance income 0 1 18 (3) (10) (6) (4) (1)

Earnings before tax 164 199 265 294 362 380 383 434

Tax (28) (28) (24) 5 (25) (26) (26) (29)

Net income 136 170 241 298 338 354 357 404

Balance Sheet (SAR mn) 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Property and equipment 483 652 731 941 1,116 1,284 1,288 1,301

Other non-current assets 7 4 205 332 308 283 258 233

Total non-current assets 491 657 936 1,273 1,423 1,567 1,546 1,534

Trade receivables 648 684 532 605 760 798 847 929

Inventories 46 43 53 58 70 74 80 87

Cash and cash equivalents 375 329 309 264 159 165 323 480

Other current assets 0 0 385 303 303 303 303 303

Total current assets 1,069 1,056 1,278 1,229 1,292 1,339 1,552 1,798

Total assets 1,559 1,713 2,214 2,502 2,715 2,906 3,098 3,333

Share Capital 449 449 449 449 449 449 449 449

Total reserves 676 815 1,005 1,181 1,418 1,660 1,894 2,163

Total equity 1,124 1,264 1,453 1,630 1,866 2,109 2,342 2,612

Lease liabilities current portion 0 0 7 17 15 13 11 9

Short-term loans 6 6 8 58 46 46 46 46

Trade payables 175 190 228 248 302 316 342 373

Other current liabilities 73 90 104 26 26 26 26 26

Total current liabilities 254 286 348 348 389 401 425 454

Non-current lease liabilities 0 0 53 169 150 131 113 94

Loans and borrowings 83 77 262 244 199 153 107 62

Other non-current liabilities 98 86 98 111 111 111 111 111

Total non-current liabilities 181 163 413 524 460 396 332 267

Total Liabilities 435 449 761 873 849 797 756 721

Equity and liabilities 1,559 1,713 2,214 2,502 2,715 2,906 3,098 3,333

Cash Flows (SAR mn) 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Cash from operations 94 217 467 245 302 406 438 458

Cash from investments (41) (212) (625) (193) (228) (222) (91) (99)

Cash from financing (51) (51) 138 (97) (179) (178) (190) (201)

Net changes in cash 2 (46) (21) (45) (105) 6 158 158

Cash and cash equivalents 375 329 309 264 159 165 323 480
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Ratios 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025e 2026e 2027e 2028e

Per Share (SAR)

EPS 3.0         3.8         5.4         6.6         7.5         7.9         8.0         9.0         

BVPS 25.1       28.2       32.4       36.3       41.6       47.0       52.2       58.2       

DPS 1.0         1.0         2.0         2.0         2.3         2.5         2.8         3.0         

FCF/share 1.2         0.1         (3.5)       1.2         1.7         4.1         7.7         8.0         

Valuations

M.Cap (SAR mn) 2,723 3,082 5,064 6,414 6,772 6,772 6,772 6,772

EV (SAR mn) 2,437 2,836 4,701 6,335 6,720 6,648 6,424 6,200

EBITDA (SAR mn) 206 235 298 329 448 464 496 545

P/E 20.0       18.1       21.0       21.5       20.1       19.1       19.0       16.8       

EV/EBITDA 11.8       12.1       15.8       19.3       15.0       14.3       12.9       11.4       

EV/Sales 2.9         3.1         4.3         4.9         4.1         3.9         3.5         3.1         

P/BV 2.4         2.4         3.5         3.9         3.6         3.2         2.9         2.6         

P/S 3.2         3.4         4.7         5.0         4.2         4.0         3.7         3.4         

Div. yield 1.6% 1.5% 1.8% 1.4% 1.5% 1.7% 1.8% 2.0%

Liquidity

Cash Ratio 1.5         1.2         0.9         0.8         0.4         0.4         0.8         1.1         

Current ratio 4.2         3.7         3.7         3.5         3.3         3.3         3.7         4.0         

Quick ratio 4.0         3.5         3.5         3.4         3.1         3.2         3.5         3.8         

Return ratio

ROA 8.7% 9.9% 10.9% 11.9% 12.4% 12.2% 11.5% 12.1%

ROE 12.1% 13.5% 16.6% 18.3% 18.1% 16.8% 15.2% 15.5%

ROCE 12.9% 14.0% 13.6% 11.7% 16.3% 15.7% 14.7% 15.4%

Cash cycle

Trade receivables 1.3         1.3         2.0         2.1         2.1         2.1         2.1         2.1         

Inventory 13.1       14.7       13.4       14.6       14.6       14.6       14.6       14.6       

Payable turnover 3.4         3.3         3.1         3.4         3.4         3.4         3.4         3.4         

Receivables days 276        268        177        168        168        168        168        168        

Inventory days 28          24          27          25          25          25          25          25          

Payable days 105        109        115        106        106        106        106        106        

Cash Cycle 198        184        88          87          87          87          87          87          

Profitability ratio

EBITDA margins 24.4% 25.6% 27.5% 25.4% 27.6% 27.2% 27.4% 27.4%

Operating margins 18.5% 20.6% 22.4% 19.2% 22.8% 22.6% 21.3% 21.8%

Net margins 16.1% 18.5% 22.3% 23.0% 20.8% 20.8% 19.7% 20.3%

Leverage

Total debt (SAR mn) 89          83          330        488        409        343        277        211        

Net debt (SAR mn) (286)       (246)       22          224        251        178        (45)        (269)       

Debt/Capital 7.3% 6.2% 18.5% 23.0% 18.0% 14.0% 10.6% 7.5%

Debt/Total assets 5.7% 4.9% 14.9% 19.5% 15.1% 11.8% 8.9% 6.3%

Debt/Equity 7.9% 6.6% 22.7% 29.9% 21.9% 16.3% 11.8% 8.1%
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Neutral This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential between 0% to -10%

 Rating Criteria and Definitions

Strong Sell This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential in excess of 20%

Rating DefinitionsRating 

Hold

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a deep discount to our 12-Month target price and has an

upside potential in excess of 20%

Strong Buy

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a premium to our 12-Month target price and has a downside

side potential between -10% to -20%

This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a discount to our 12-Month target price and has an upside

potential between 0% to 10%

Buy This recommendation is used for stocks whose current market price

offers a discount to our 12-Month target price and has an upside

potential between 10% to 20%

Not rated This recommendation used for stocks which does not form part of

Coverage Universe

Sell

Disclaimer

>20%

10-20%

0%-10%

-10% to 0%

-10 to -

20%%

>-20%

Strong

Buy

Buy Hold Neutral Sell Strong

Sell

This document is not for public distribution and has been furnished to you solely for your information and must not be reproduced or 

redistributed to any other person. Persons into whose possession this document may come are required to observe these restrictions. 

Opinion expressed is our current opinion as of the date appearing on this material only. We do not undertake to advise you as to any 

change of our views expressed in this document. While we endeavor to update on a reasonable basis the information discussed in this 

material, United Securities, its subsidiaries and associated companies, their directors and employees are under no obligation to update or 

keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that prevent us from doing so. Prospective 

investors and others are cautioned that any forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without notice. 

Our proprietary trading and investment businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations 

expressed herein. The information in this document has been printed on the basis of publicly available information, internal data and other 

reliable sources believed to be true and are for general guidance only. While every effort is made to ensure the accuracy and completeness 

of information contained, the company takes no guarantee and assumes no liability for any errors or omissions of the information. No one 

can use the information as the basis for any claim, demand or cause of action.  

Recipients of this material should rely on their own investigations and take their own professional advice. Each recipient of this document 

should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of 

companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult their own advisors to determine the 

merits and risks of such an investment. Price and value of the investments referred to in this material may go up or down. Past performance 

is not a guide for future performance. United Securities LLC, and affiliates, including the analyst who has issued this report, may, on the 

date of this report, and from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the securities of the companies mentioned herein 

or engage in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or compensation or act as advisor or have other potential 

conflict of interest with respect to company/ies mentioned herein or inconsistent with any recommendation and related information and 

opinions. United Securities LLC and affiliates may seek to provide or have engaged in providing corporate finance, investment banking or 

other advisory services in a merger or specific transaction to the companies referred to in this report, as on the date of this report or in the 

past.  

  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  

 

 


